TOWN OF LIBERTY GROVE ORDINANCE 4-09 ESTABLISHING A BULKHEAD LINE AT ELLISON BAY COMMUNITY CENTER

Whereas, the Town of Liberty Grove, Door County, Wisconsin, by and through its Town Board, proposes to establish in the interest of the public and pursuant to Section 30.11 of the Wisconsin Statutes, a new bulkhead line along a part of the shore of Green Bay, Door County, as hereinafter described, and does ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the bulkhead line of that part of the west shore of Green Bay, hereinafter described and more particularly shown by the attached map, is established and determined as set forth I the following description and the attached map, subject to the approval of the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, to wit:

A proposed bulkhead line located in Government Lot 2 of Section 15, T. 32 N., R. 28 E., Town of Liberty Grove, Door County, Wisconsin. Bounded and described as follows:

Commencing at the NE corner of said Section 15; thence S. 01°19'30" W. --1323.20 feet along the east line of the fractional NE 1/4 of said Section 15 to the NE corner of the fractional SE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of said Section 15, said corner also being the centerline of S.T.H. "42"; thence along the centerline of S.T.H. "42" as follows: S. 45°21'50" W. -- 639.76 feet; S. 49°21'50" W. -- 299.50 feet; S. 51°37'16" W. -- 1066.10 feet; thence N. 00°39'44" W. -- 455.32 feet to the point of beginning of the proposed bulkhead line; thence N. 13°45'57" W. -- 197.86 feet; thence S. 88°00'38" W. --40.64 feet; thence S. 48°08'48" E. -- 307.28 feet to the end of the proposed bulkhead line.

Section 2. That three certified copies of the ordinance, together with three true copies of such map, be submitted to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources for its approval.

Section 3. That upon the return receipt of such approved maps the same be filed with the following: *a*. Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, *b*. Town of Liberty Grove Clerk/Administrator, *c*. Door County Register of Deeds for and in Door County, Wisconsin.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication, according to law.

Dated this 3rd day of June, 2009.

John Lowry, Chairman

Franklyn Forkert, Supervisor

Robert Tidball, Supervisor

Ann Miller, Supervisor

Nancy Goss, Supervisor

I, Walter L. Kalms, Clerk/Administrator of the Town of Liberty Grove, Door County, Wisconsin do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an ordinance which was adopted on the 3^{rd} day of June, 2009, by the Town Board of the Town of Liberty Grove, Door County, Wisconsin.

Dated this 3rd day of June, 2009.

Walter L. Kalms, Clerk/Administrator